Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement



(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 9926)

POLL RESULTS OF THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY, JUNE 28, 2023

The Board announces that all the resolutions as set out in the Notice were duly passed by the Shareholders as ordinary resolutions by way of poll at the Annual General Meeting.

The board of directors (the "Board") of Akeso, Inc. (the "Company") is pleased to announce the poll results of the annual general meeting of the Company (the "AGM") held at 6 Shennong Road, Torch Development Zone, Zhongshan, Guangdong, the People's Republic of China on Wednesday, June 28, 2023 at 2:00 p.m..

Reference is made to the Company's circular (the "Circular") in connection with the AGM and notice of the AGM (the "Notice") dated June 2, 2023. Unless the context requires otherwise, capitalized terms used in this announcement shall have the same meanings as those defined in the Circular.

The voting results in respect of the resolutions proposed at the AGM were as follows:

Ordinary Resolutions				Number of Votes (%)	
				For	Against
1.	the C	To receive and adopt the audited consolidated financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries and the reports of the directors and auditor for the year ended December 31, 2022.			403,000 (0.136040%)
2.	(A)	To re-elect the following retiring directors of the Company:			
		(i)	Mr. XIE Ronggang, non-executive director of the Company	283,771,761 (95.792471%)	12,464,214 (4.207529%)
		(ii)	Dr. XU Yan, independent non-executive director of the Company	287,225,670 (96.958403%)	9,010,305 (3.041597%)
		(iii)	Mr. TAN Bo, independent non-executive director of the Company	264,611,395 (89.324531%)	31,624,580 (10.675469%)
	(B)	To authorise the board of directors of the Company to fix the remuneration of the directors.		288,021,305 (97.226984%)	8,214,670 (2.773016%)
3.	autho		int Ernst & Young as auditor of the Company and ne board of directors of the Company to fix their n.	294,589,625 (99.444244%)	1,646,350 (0.555756%)
4.	(A)	To give a general mandate to the directors of the Company to allot, issue and deal with additional shares not exceeding 20% of the issued share capital of the Company as at the date of this resolution.		182,349,467 (61.555477%)	113,886,508 (38.444523%)
	(B)	To give a general mandate to the directors of the Company to repurchase shares not exceeding 10% of the issued share capital of the Company as at the date of this resolution.		296,074,925 (99.945635%)	161,050 (0.054365%)
	(C)	To extend the authority given to the directors of the Company pursuant to ordinary resolution no. 4(A) to issue shares by adding to the issued share capital of the Company repurchased under ordinary resolution no. 4(B).		183,239,081 (61.855783%)	112,996,894 (38.144217%)

Please refer to the Notice for the full text of the resolutions proposed at the AGM.

As more than 50% of the votes were cast in favour of each of the above resolutions, all the resolutions were passed as ordinary resolutions at the AGM.

Notes:

- 1. As at the date of the AGM, the total number of Shares in issue was 841,057,176 Hong Kong Shares. Zedra Trust Company (Cayman) Limited and Futu Trustee Limited, the trustee of the pre-IPO RSU scheme and 2021 RSU scheme of the Company, abstained from voting at the AGM with respect to 25,979,879 Hong Kong Shares and 3,506,000 Hong Kong Shares held by them in accordance with Rule 17.05A of the Listing Rules, respectively. Accordingly, the total number of Hong Kong Shares entitling the Shareholders to attend and vote for or against the resolutions proposed at the AGM was 811,571,297 Hong Kong Shares, representing approximately 96.49% of the total number of issued Shares. Save as disclosed herein, to the best of the knowledge, information and belief of the Board, and having made all reasonable enquiries:
 - (i) there were no Shareholders who were entitled to attend the AGM but was required to abstain from voting in favour of the resolutions proposed at the AGM as set out in Rule 13.40 of the Listing Rules;
 - (ii) none of the Shareholders was required under the Listing Rules to abstain from voting on any of the resolutions proposed at the AGM; and
 - (iii) there was no restriction on any Shareholders to cast votes on any of the resolutions proposed at the AGM and none of the Shareholders have stated their intention in the Circular to vote against or to abstain from voting on any of the resolutions at the AGM.
- 2. Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, the Company's Hong Kong share registrar, was appointed as the scrutineer at the AGM for the purpose of vote-taking in respect of the resolutions.
- 3. Dr. LI Baiyong, an executive Director, acted as the chairman of the AGM and presided over the AGM. All the Directors attended the AGM either in person or by electronic means.

By order of the Board
Akeso, Inc.
Dr. XIA Yu

Chairwoman and executive director

Hong Kong, June 28, 2023

As of the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Dr. XIA Yu as chairwoman and executive director, Dr. LI Baiyong, Dr. WANG Zhongmin Maxwell and Mr. XIA Yu (Ph.D.) as executive directors, Dr. ZHOU Yi and Mr. XIE Ronggang as non-executive directors, and Dr. ZENG Junwen, Dr. XU Yan and Mr. TAN Bo as independent non-executive directors.